JUDGING SCHEDULE

KC

NICKEL DISTRICT
KENNEL CLUB

Friday, April 7, 2023
Saturday, April 8, 2023
Sunday, April 9, 2023

TOE BLAKE MEMORIAL ARENA
70 Government Road, Coniston, Ontario POM 1MO

The building will open at 6:00 a.m. each morning and will close at 10:00 p.m. SHARP each night.
uilding will be open at 2:00 p.m. on Thursday April 6 for set-up. Exhibitors MUST vacate the premises
one hour after the judging of General Specials on Sunday.

SANCTION MATCH
Thursday at 6:00 p.m. | Judge: Murray Clark
Fee: $5.00 for first dog. Additional dogs owned by the same exhibitor are free.
Bring your whole litter for judging and practise.

CGN TEST

Sponsored by the Sudbury and District Kennel Club
Thursday at 6:00 pm | Fee: $25 | Evaluators: Carole Vanier & April McAllister
Contact dogsrus @eastlink.ca to enter.

e SATURDAY ONLY
e~ ‘ HOCKEY JERSEY DAY!

ATTENTION EXHIBITORS

On Friday and Sunday, Best in Show judging for Shows #1 and #5 will take place upon completion
of all group judging for these shows.

On Saturday, Best in Show judging for both shows will take place at the end of the day.




RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. T. Deptuch

8:00 a.m.

9:15 a.m.

1
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1
2
1
1
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1
6
1
3

NN RO~ =B = =N -

Akita

Alaskan Malamute

BP - Alaskan Malamute
Boxer

Great Pyrenees
Newfoundland
Portuguese Wtr Dog
Rottweiler

Samoyed

Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Griffon (WHP)
Pointer

Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Flat-Coated)

Ret (Golden)

Ret (NSDT)

BP - Ret (NSDT)

Span (Brittany)

Span (Eng Springer)
Vizsla

Ret (Labrador)

Span (Eng Cocker)

BP - Span (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. S. Dankner

8:00 a.m.

9:30 a.m.

1
4
2
4
1
1
3
1
1
3
1
4
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Bedlington Terrier
Border Terrier

Bull Terrier (Min)
Cairn Terrier

Fox Terrier (W)
Scottish Terrier
W.HW.T.

Airedale Terrier

Bull Terrier

S.CW.T.
BP-S.C.W.T.

Staff Bull Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

C.K.C. Spaniel
Chihuahua (LC)
Chihuahua (SC)
Coton de Tulear
Havanese

Papillon

BP - Papillon

Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

FRIDAY, APRIL 7, 2023

SHOW #1
followed by:
0-0-1-0 2 Bulldog 0-2-0-0
0-1-1-0 1 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-0-1
0-1 1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
0-1-0-1 1 Am Eskimo Dog (Std) 0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0 1 Bichon Frise 1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0 1 French Bulldog 0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0 4 Poodle (Miniature) 2-0-0-2
0-1-0-0 4 Shiba Inu 1-1-0-2
1-3-0-2 4 Shih Tzu 1-2-0-1
0-0-0-1 1 Tibetan Terrier 0-1-0-0
1-1-1-0 3 Dalmatian 2-1-0-0
4 Poodle (Standard) 0-1-0-3
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-1 RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Deptuch
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0 8:30am. 1 AustCattle Dog 0-1-0-0
6-2-4-2 12 Australian Shepherd 4-4-3-1
0-0-1-0 2 BP - Australian Shepherd 1-1
1-0 1 Berger Picard 0-0-1-0
0-1-0-1 1 Bouvier 0-1-0-0
0-1-0-1 1 Briard 0-1-0-0
1-0-1-0 3 Collie (Rough) 2-0-1-0
2-2-0-0 2 Collie (Smooth) 0-2-0-0
0-1-1-0 4  German Shepherd 0-2-0-2
0-1 1 Norwegian Buhund 1-0-0-0
1 Min American Shepherd 0-1-0-0
1 Shetland Sheepdog 0-0-0-1
1 Welsh Corgi (C) 1-0-0-0
1 Welsh Corgi (P) 0-1-0-0
Group Judging Upon
0-1-0-0 Completion of Breeds
0-3-1-0
1-1-0-0  10:15a.m. 5 Whippet 3-1-1-0
1-0-1-2 1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0 3 Dachshund (MWH) 0-2-1-0
1-0-0-0 2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-2-0
1-2-0-0 1 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0 4 Bloodhound 2-1-0-1
1-0-0-0 1 BP - Bloodhound 0-1
1-1-0-1 1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0
0-1 2 Deerhound 1-1-0-0
2-0-1-1 1 Greyhound 1-0-0-0
3 Rhodesian 0-1-1-1
1 Saluki 0-1-0-0
1 Irish Wolthound 0-0-1-0
3-4-1-0 Group Judging Upon
0-1-0-0 Completion of Breeds
2-2-1-0
0-1-0-1
2-5-1-2 GENERAL SPECIALS
2-3-1-0
0-1 Mr. S. Dankner
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0 Best in Show judging for Show #1 will take place upon

completion of all group judging for Show #1.




RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. T. Deptuch

11:00 a.m.

followed by:

followed by:
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Bedlington Terrier
Border Terrier

Bull Terrier (Min)
Cairn Terrier

Fox Terrier (W)
Scottish Terrier
W.HW.T.

Airedale Terrier

Bull Terrier

S.C.W.T.

Staff Bull Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

C.K.C. Spaniel
Chihuahua (LC)
Chihuahua (SC)

Coton de Tulear
Havanese

Papillon

Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Whippet

Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Afghan Hound
Bloodhound

Borzoi

Deerhound

Rhodesian

Saluki

Irish Wolfhound
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
Keeshond

Am Eskimo Dog (Std)
Bichon Frise

French Bulldog
Poodle (Miniature)
Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

Tibetan Terrier
Dalmatian

Poodle (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

FRIDAY, APRIL 7, 2023

SHOW #2

0-4-1-0
0-1-0-0
2-2-1-0
0-1-0-1
2-5-1-2
1-1-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0

3-1-1-0
0-3-0-0
1-2-1-0
0-0-2-0
0-0-1-0
2-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
0-1-1-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0

0-2-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
2-0-0-2
1-1-0-2
1-2-0-1
0-1-0-0
2-1-0-0
0-1-0-3

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. S. Dankner

1:45 p.m. 12

followed by:
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Australian Shepherd
Berger Picard

Bouvier

Briard

Collie (Rough)

Collie (Smooth)
German Shepherd
Norwegian Buhund
Min American Shepherd
Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (C)
Welsh Corgi (P)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Griffon (WHP)
Pointer

Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Flat-Coated)

Ret (Golden)

Ret (NSDT)

Span (Brittany)

Span (Eng Springer)
Vizsla

Ret (Labrador)

Span (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Deptuch

1:15 p.m.

1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
6
1
3

Akita

Alaskan Malamute
Boxer

Great Dane

Great Pyrenees
Newfoundland
Portuguese Wtir Dog
Rottweiler

Samoyed

Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

4-4-3-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
2-0-1-0
0-2-0-0
0-4-0-3
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
1-3-1-0

0-0-1-0
0-1-0-1
0-0-2-0
1-0-0-0
6-2-4-2
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-1
1-2-0-1
1-0-1-0
2-3-0-0
0-1-1-0

0-0-1-0
0-1-1-0
0-1-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-3-0-2
0-0-1-0
1-1-1-0

GENERAL SPECIALS

Ms. T. Deptuch




RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. D. Garcia Tice

SATURDAY, APRIL 8, 2023

8:00 a.m.
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10:00 a.m.

followed by:
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Ret (Labrador)

Griffon (WHP)
Pointer

Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Flat-Coated)

Ret (Golden)

Ret (NSDT)

BP - Ret (NSDT)

Span (Brittany)

Span (Eng Springer)
Vizsla

Span (Eng Cocker)

BP - Span (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
Keeshond

Am Eskimo Dog (Std)
Bichon Frise

French Bulldog
Poodle (Miniature)
Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

Tibetan Terrier
Dalmatian

Poodle (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Afghan Hound
Bloodhound

BP - Bloodhound
Borzoi

Deerhound

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

SHOW #3
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0-2-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
2-0-0-2
1-1-0-2
1-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
2-1-0-0
0-2-0-3
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**Group 4 judging will follow Group 7 from Show #4.
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Bedlington Terrier
Border Terrier

Bull Terrier (Min)
Cairn Terrier

Fox Terrier (W)
Scottish Terrier
W.HW.T.

Airedale Terrier

Bull Terrier

S.C.W.T.
BP-S.C.W.T.

Staff Bull Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds
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RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. K. Young

9:00 a.m.

12
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Australian Shepherd

BP - Australian Shepherd

Berger Picard
Bouvier

Briard

Collie (Rough)
Collie (Smooth)
German Shepherd
Welsh Corgi (P)

BP - Welsh Corgi (P)

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. J. McVeigh

10:20 a.m.

11:00 a.m.

11:20 a.m.

Norwegian Buhund

Min American Shepherd
Shetland Sheepdog
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Whippet
Greyhound

Irish Wolfthound
Rhodesian

Akita

Alaskan Malamute

BP - Alaskan Malamute
Boxer

Doberman Pinscher
Great Pyrenees
Newfoundland
Portuguese Wtr Dog
Rottweiler

Samoyed

Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. M. Guy

9:20 a.m.

1
5
2
1
7
1
10

Chihuahua (LC)
Chihuahua (SC)

Coton de Tulear
Griffon (Brussels)
Papillon

Yorkshire Terrier
Havanese

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds
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GENERAL SPECIALS

Ms. D. Garcia Tice

Best in Show judging for Show #3 and Show #4 will

take place at the end of the day.




SATURDAY, APRIL 8, 2023

RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. D. Garcia Tice

1:00 p.m. 10

followed by:

1

**followed by Group 4 judging from Show #3.
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Havanese

C.K.C. Spaniel
Chihuahua (LC)
Chihuahua (SC)

Coton de Tulear
Griffon (Brussels)
Papillon

Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Australian Shepherd
Berger Picard

Bouvier

Briard

Collie (Rough)

Collie (Smooth)
German Shepherd
Norwegian Buhund
Min American Shepherd
Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (C)
Welsh Corgi (P)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. J. McVeigh

1:00 p.m.

followed by:

1
4
2
3
1
1
4
1
1
3
4

N N e e V)

Bedlington Terrier
Border Terrier

Bull Terrier (Min)
Cairn Terrier

Fox Terrier (W)
Scottish Terrier
W.H.W.T.

Airedale Terrier

Bull Terrier

S.C.W.T.

Staff Bull Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
Keeshond

Am Eskimo Dog (Std)
Bichon Frise

French Bulldog
Poodle (Miniature)
Shiba Inu

SHOW #4

2-5-1-2
3-4-1-0
0-1-0-0
2-2-1-0
0-1-0-1
1-0-0-0
1-2-1-0
1-0-0-0

4-4-3-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-2-0-0
0-5-0-3
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-1
1-0-0-0
1-2-1-0

0-1-0-0
0-3-1-0
1-1-0-0
1-0-0-2
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-2-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-1
2-0-1-1

0-2-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
2-0-0-2
1-1-0-2

w

Shih Tzu

Dalmatian

Poodle (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. M. Guy

8:00 a.m.

11:45 am.

Whippet

Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Deerhound

Afghan Hound
Bloodhound

Borzoi

Greyhound

Irish Wolfhound
Rhodesian

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Ret (Labrador)
Griffon (WHP)
Pointer

Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Flat-Coated)

Ret (Golden)

Ret (NSDT)

Span (Brittany)

Span (Eng Springer)
Vizsla

Span (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. K. Young

1:50 p.m.

1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
6
1
3

Akita

Alaskan Malamute
Boxer

Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane

Great Pyrenees
Newfoundland
Portuguese Wir Dog
Rottweiler

Samoyed

Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

3-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-2-1-0
0-0-2-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
2-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-1-1

2-2-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-2-1-1
0-0-2-0
1-0-0-0
7-2-4-2
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-1
1-2-0-0
1-0-1-0
0-1-1-0

0-0-1-0
0-1-1-0
0-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-3-0-2
0-0-1-0
1-1-1-0

GENERAL SPECIALS

Ms. J. McVeigh




SUNDAY, APRIL 9, 2023

SHOW #5
RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. D. Garcia Tice 1 BP-Ret (NSDT) 1-0
5 Ret (Labrador) 2-3-0-0
8:00am. 1 Akita 0-0-1-0 2 Span (Brittany) 0-1-0-1
2 Alaskan Malamute 0-1-1-0 2 Span (Eng Springer) 0-1-0-1
1 BP - Alaskan Malamute 0-1 1 Vizsla 0-0-1-0
1 Boxer 0-0-0-1 2 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-1-1-0
1 Doberman Pinscher 0-0-1-0 1 BP - Span (Eng Cocker) 0-1
1 Great Pyrenees 0-0-1-0 Group Judging Upon
1 Newfoundland 0-0-1-0 Completion of Breeds
1 Portuguese Wtr Dog 0-0-1-0
1 Rottweiler 0-1-0-0  RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. B. Pirs
6 Samoyed 1-3-0-2
1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-0-1-0 10:45 am. 2 Bulldog 0-2-0-0
3 Siberian Husky 1-1-1-0 1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
Group Judging Upon 1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0
Completion of Breeds 2 Dalmatian 2-0-0-0
RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. J.C. Boulinguez RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. P. Wendling
9:10am. 8 C.K.C. Spaniel 3-4-1-0  11:00a.m. 1 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-0-1
1 Chihuahua (LC) 0-1-0-0 1 Am Eskimo Dog (Std) 0-1-0-0
5 Chihuahua (SC) 2-2-1-0 1 Bichon Frise 1-0-0-0
2 Coton de Tulear 0-1-0-1 4 Poodle (Miniature) 2-0-0-2
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0 4 Shiba Inu 1-1-0-2
10 Havanese 2-5-1-2 5 Poodle (Standard) 1-1-0-3
7 Papillon 2-4-1-0 Group Judging Upon
1 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0 Completion of Breeds
1 Yorkshire Terrier 1-0-0-0
Group Judging Upon RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. C. Gray
Completion of Breeds
8:00 am. 3 Whippet 3-0-0-0
RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. J.L. Huntley 1 Irish Wolfhound 0-0-1-0
1 Greyhound 1-0-0-0
11:00 a.m. 1 Bedlington Terrier 0-1-0-0 3 Rhodesian 0-1-1-1
4 Border Terrier 0-3-1-0
2 Bull Terrier (Min) 1-1-0-0  RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. L. White
6 Cairn Terrier 1-2-1-2
1 Fox Terrier (W) 1-0-0-0 10:20 a.m. 1 Aust Cattle Dog 0-1-0-0
4 WHW.T. 1-2-1-0 12 Australian Shepherd 4-4-3-1
1 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0 2 BP - Australian Shepherd 1-1
1 Bull Terrier 1-0-0-0 1 Berger Picard 0-0-1-0
3 S.C.W.T. 1-1-0-1 1 Bouvier 0-1-0-0
1 BP-S.C.W.T. 1-0 1 Briard 0-1-0-0
4  Staff Bull Terrier 2-0-1-1 1 Collie (Rough) 0-0-1-0
Group Judging Upon 2 Collie (Smooth) 0-2-0-0
Completion of Breeds 6 German Shepherd 0-5-0-1
1 Norwegian Buhund 1-0-0-0
RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. J. McVeigh 1 Min American Shepherd 0-1-0-0
1 Shetland Sheepdog 0-0-0-1
8:00 a.m. 3 Dachshund (MLH) 0-3-0-0 1 BP - Shetland Sheepdog 0-1
1 Dachshund (MWH) 0-1-0-0 1 Welsh Corgi (C) 1-0-0-0
2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-2-0 4 Welsh Corgi (P) 1-2-1-0
1 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0 1 BP - Welsh Corgi (P) 1-0
4 Bloodhound 2-1-0-1 Group Judging Upon
1 BP - Bloodhound 0-1 Completion of Breeds
1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0
2 Deerhound 1-1-0-0
Group Judging Upon GENERAL SPECIALS

Completion of Breeds
Ms. J.L. Huntley
9:00 a.m. 15 Ret (Golden)

1 Griffon (WHP) Best in Show judging for Show #5 will take place upon

7-2-4-2

0-0-1-0
2 Pointer 0-1-0-1 completion of all group judging in Show #5.
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-1-0
1 Ret (NSDT) 0-0-1-0



RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. J.L. Huntley

1:00 p.m.

1
3
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
6
1
4

followed by:
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followed by:

1
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Akita

Alaskan Malamute
Boxer

Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane

Great Pyrenees
Newfoundland
Portuguese Wtr Dog
Rottweiler

Samoyed

Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
Keeshond

Am Eskimo Dog (Std)
Bichon Frise

Poodle (Miniature)
Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

Tibetan Spaniel
Tibetan Terrier
Dalmatian

Poodle (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Australian Shepherd
Berger Picard

Bouvier

Briard

Collie (Rough)

Collie (Smooth)
German Shepherd
Norwegian Buhund
Min American Shepherd
Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (C)
Welsh Corgi (P)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. P. Wendling

1:00 p.m.

W= R =N =W

Whippet

Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Deerhound

Afghan Hound
Bloodhound

Borzoi

Irish Wolfhound
Rhodesian

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

SUNDAY, APRIL 9, 2023
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SHOW #6
Jollowed by:
0-1-0 1 Bedlington Terrier 0-1-0-0
1-1-0 4 Border Terrier 0-3-1-0
0-0-1 2 Bull Terrier (Min) 1-1-0-0
0-1-0 4 Cairn Terrier 0-2-1-1
1-0-0 1 Fox Terrier (W) 1-0-0-0
0-1-0 2 Schnauzer (Min) 0-1-1-0
1-1-0 1 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0
0-1-0 1 Bull Terrier 1-0-0-0
1-0-0 5 S.C.W.T. 2-1-1-1
3-0-2 4 Staff Bull Terrier 2-0-1-1
0-0-1 Group Judging Upon
1-1-0 Completion of Breeds
Jollowed by:
8 C.K.C. Spaniel 3-4-1-0
3 Chihuahua (SC) 1-1-1-0
2-0-0 2 Coton de Tulear 0-1-0-1
0-0-1 1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
0-1-0 9 Havanese 2-4-1-2
1-0-0 2 TItalian Greyhound 1-0-0-1
0-0-0 4 Papillon 1-2-1-0
0-0-2 1 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0
1-0-2 1 Yorkshire Terrier 1-0-0-0
1-0-0 Group Judging Upon
1-0-1 Completion of Breeds
1-0-0
0-0-0 RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. L. White
2-0-3
2:45 p.m. 15 Ret (Golden) 7-2-4-2
1 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-1-0
2 Pointer 0-1-0-1
2 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-2-0
4 Ret (Labrador) 2-2-0-0
4-3-1 1 Ret (NSDT) 0-0-1-0
0-1-0 2 Span (Brittany) 0-1-0-1
1-0-0 3 Span (Eng Springer) 0-2-0-1
1-0-0 1 Vizsla 0-0-1-0
0-1-0 3 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-2-1-0
2-0-0 Group Judging Upon
2-1-1 Completion of Breeds
0-0-0
1-0-0
1-0-1
0-0-0 GENERAL SPECIALS
2-1-0
Ms. L. White
0-0-0
1-0-0
1-0-0
0-2-0
1-0-0
0-1-0
1-0-1
0-1-0
0-2-0
1-1-1



CHANGE OF JUDGE

On Saturday, April 8, 2023 Ms. D. Garcia Tice has exceeded her allowable limit by 9 dogs.

With C.K.C. permsion, Ms. J. McVeigh will judge the following breeds in her place: 1 Greyhound, 1 Irish
Wolthound, 3 Rhodesian Ridgebacks and 4 Whippets.

Ms. M. de la Vega Hernandez is unable to fulfill her judging assignment. Ms. J. McVeigh will judge her entire
assignment in her place.

Exhibitors affected by this change may withdraw their entries, in writing, up to one hour before the judging of their
breed.

Italian Greyhound
Papillon

Yorkshire Terrier
Specialty Group Judging

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. C. Gray

HAVANESE FANCIERS OF CANADA SUDBURY TOY DOG FANCIERS
SPECIALTY SHOW SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, APRIL 8, 2023 SUNDAY, APRIL 9, 2023
RING 3: JUDGE: Ms. J.L. Huntlev RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. J McVeigh
3:30 p.m. 13 Havanese 2-5-4-2 1:00 p-m. 8 C.XK.C. Spaniel 3-4-1-0
1 Chihuahua (LC) 0-1-0-0
5 Chihuahua (SC) 2-2-1-0
TERRIER BREEDERS’ ASSOCIATION OF TG ) oo
CANADA = SPECIALTY SHOW 11 Havanese 2_5_2_2
SUNDAY, APRIL 9, 2023 2 1-0-0-1
5 2-2-1-0
1 1-0-0-0

8:30 aam. 6 Cairn Terrier 1-2-1-2 Upon Completion of Breeds
followed by:
RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. B. Bogart JUNIOR HANDLING
2 Bull Terrier (Min) 1-1-0-0 SATURDAY, APRIL 8, 2023
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-1-0-0 .
4 Border Terrier 0-3-1-0 RING 3 - 10:45 a.m.
; l;glfnzirzréfr(limirzt)ur e) (1):(1):(1):8 Itzy Bitzy Juniors followed by Junior Handling
3 W.HW.T. 1-1-1-0
2 Airedale Terrier 0-2-0-0 SUNDAY, APRIL 9, 2023
: E‘glvf,ﬁner éz(l):(l):(l) RING 3 - 12:15 p.m.
1 BP-S.C.W.T. 1-0 . . . .
5 Staff Bull Terrier 2.0-2%] Please note: Juniors must sign up one hour
* includes 1 Veteran Dog prior to the start of judging.
Specialty Group Judging
Upon Completion of Breeds
SUMMARY

Fri. #1 Fri. #2 Sat. #3 Sat. #4 Sun. #5 Sun. #6

Group 1 32 36 37 38 32 34
Group 2 25 27 25 23 22 21
Group 3 19 20 20 21 19 23
Group 4 25 26 25 25 27 25
Group 5 34 28 27 32 26 31
Group 6 27 27 26 26 22 27
Group 7 30 _36 32 33 32 32
192 200 192 200 191 193
Baby Puppies 8 8 9
Specialties _13 69

200 200 213 200 269 193
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SHOW SECRETARY
MJN Show Services
33 Devonglen Drive
Kitchener ON N2E 176
519-568-8582
email: info@mjnshowservices.com




